## BILL

#### No. 21 of 1923.

#### An Act respecting Stock Yards.

#### (Assented to , 1923.)

**H**<sup>IS</sup> MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Live Stock and Live Stock Products Act (Alberta)."

2. If and in so far as any provision of *The Live Stock* and *Live Stock Products Act*, 1917, and the amendments thereof and the regulations thereunder heretofore enacted or made, is within the legislative authority of the Province and outside that of the Dominion of Canada, such provision shall have the force of law in the Province, until the same is repealed by the Dominion Parliament or revoked by the Governor in Council, as the case may be, or until this Act is repealed by the Legislature of the Province, whichever shall first happen.

**3.** The Lieutenant Governor in Council may by proclamation put into force in the Province any amendment to the said Act and regulations which may hereafter be enacted by the Parliament of Canada or made by the Governor General in Council, and which is within the legislative authority of the Province and outside that of the Dominion, whereupon such amendment shall have the force of law in the Province, until the same is repealed by the Dominion Parliament or revoked by the Governor in Council, as the case may be.

**4.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

# THIRD SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 13 GEORGE V 1923

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

### BILL

An Act respecting Stock Yards.

Received and read the

First time....

\_\_\_\_

Second time.....

Third time....

HON. MR. HOADLEY.

.....

\_\_\_\_

EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffery, King's Printer A.D. 1923